segregated left turn option would be significant.  Conversely, the increase in journey times from

the Wellheads area would be even greater.

In summary, initial traffic modelling results of the proposed roundabout, together with the

improvements from Test 4 and Test 6, suggest greater reductions in journey times between

Aberdeen Airport and Kirkhill Industrial Estate and Inverurie and Aberdeen.  The modelling

also suggests these improvements will be to the significant detriment of Wellheads Drive,

particularly during the PM peak period.

The impact during the AM peak period will be less notable, though an increase in journey time

between Aberdeen and Aberdeen Airport and Kirkhill Industrial Estate is predicted.  This can be

attributed to the presence of additional traffic from Aberdeen to the development site.  This will

impact on performance of the A96(T) roundabout, which has previously been noted to be

sensitive to changes in traffic volumes.

SIAS considers that a roundabout junction is not the most appropriate solution for providing

access to the proposed development.  This is due to the heavy tidal flow on the A96(T) and

Dyce Drive to and from the airport and industrial area in the peak periods.

70090

Page 107 of 107
01 September 2008

B CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATES

DYCE DRIVE, ABERDEEN

TEST 1

Location Work Required

Amount for

Day Working

Total for

Day working

Amount for

Night working

Total for

Night working

A-B New Bus/Taxi Lane Brent Road - 140m £9,110.00

Revise Priorities at RBS Junction £1,830.00

Yellow Box Marking £2,485.00 £0.00

add preliminaries - 15% £2,013.75 £2,455.50

add contingency  - 20% £2,685.00 £18,123.75 £3,274.00 £22,099.50

add design fees - 10% £1,812.38 £1,812.38

add day site supervision fees - 10% £1,812.38

add night site supervision fees - 10% £2,209.95

£3,624.75 £4,022.33

£21,748.50 £26,121.83

B-C Paint Bus/Taxi Lane - Argyll Road - 230m

add preliminaries - 15% £2,206.50 £2,672.34

add contingency  - 20% £2,942.00 £19,858.50 £3,563.13 £24,051.09

add design fees - 10% £1,985.85 £1,985.85

add day site supervision fees - 10% £1,985.85

add night site supervision fees - 10% £2,405.11

£3,971.70 £4,390.96

£23,830.20 £28,442.05

C-B Widen Northbound c/way and provide cyclelane - 250m

add preliminaries - 15% £11,562.33 £14,645.90

add contingency  - 20% £15,416.44 £104,060.97 £19,527.87 £131,813.12

add design fees - 10% £10,406.10 £10,406.10

add day site supervision fees - 10% £10,406.10

add night site supervision fees - 10% £13,181.31

£20,812.19 £23,587.41

£124,873.16 £155,400.53

E-D Widen existing northbound c/way, paint as cyclelane and alter right turn lane - Dyce Drive - 300m

add preliminaries - 15% £7,749.00 £10,346.53

add contingency  - 20% £10,332.00 £69,741.00 £13,795.38 £93,118.78

add design fees - 10% £6,974.10 £6,974.10

add day site supervision fees - 10% £6,974.10

add night site supervision fees - 10% £9,311.88

£13,948.20 £16,285.98

£83,689.20 £109,404.76

D-C Widen c/way by 1.5m and line as cyclelane - 670m

add preliminaries - 15% £17,936.21 £23,254.99

add contingency  - 20% £23,914.94 £147,477.65 £31,006.66 £193,008.96

add design fees - 10% £14,747.76 £14,747.76

add day site supervision fees - 10% £14,747.76

add night site supervision fees - 10% £19,300.90

£29,495.53 £34,048.66

£176,973.17 £227,057.63

C-G Widen c/way by 1.5m - 600m

add preliminaries - 15% £18,500.33 £23,738.42

add contingency  - 20% £24,667.11 £137,007.44 £31,651.23 £179,597.16

add design fees - 10% £13,700.74 £13,700.74

add day site supervision fees - 10% £13,700.74

add night site supervision fees - 10% £17,959.72

£27,401.49 £31,660.46

£164,408.92 £211,257.62

G-C New 2.0 m footway remote from c/way - 600m £59,751.00

add preliminaries - 15% £6,639.00 £25,233.95

add contingency  - 20% £8,852.00 £59,751.00 £33,645.27 £108,671.73

add design fees - 10% £5,975.10 £5,975.10

add day site supervision fees - 10% £5,975.10

add night site supervision fees - 10% £10,867.17

£11,950.20 £16,842.27

£71,701.20 £125,514.00

Day working £667,224.36 Night working £883,198.41

S:\Current Projects\Aberdeen City & Shire Commissions\716521 - Dyce Drive Scheme Estimates\Estimates for options

Day Working Night Working

DYCE DRIVE, ABERDEEN

TEST 2

Location Work Required

Amount for

Day Working

Total for

Day working

Amount for Night

Working

Total for

Night Working

B-C Paint Bus/Taxi Lane - Argyll Road - 230m

add preliminaries - 15% £2,206.50 £2,672.34

add contingency  - 20% £2,942.00 £19,858.50 £3,563.13 £24,051.09

add design fees - 10% £1,985.85 £1,985.85

add day site supervision fees - 10% £1,985.85